

Filiberto Agusti
Joshua R. Taylor (admitted *pro hac vice*)
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 429-3000
Facsimile: (202) 429-3902

Edgar N. James (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Kathy L. Krieger (admitted *pro hac vice*)
David P. Dean (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Darin M. Dalmat (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Daniel M. Rosenthal (admitted *pro hac vice*)
JAMES & HOFFMAN, P.C.
1130 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 950
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 496-0500
Facsimile: (202) 496-0555

Charles R. Hairston (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Staff Attorney
ALLIED PILOTS ASSOCIATION
14600 Trinity Boulevard, Suite 500
Fort Worth, TX 76155
Tel: (817) 302-2178
Facsimile: (817) 302-2187

Counsel for Allied Pilots Association

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
In re	:	Chapter 11
	:	
AMR CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 11-15463-SHL
	:	
Debtors.	:	(Jointly Administered)
-----	X	

**ALLIED PILOTS ASSOCIATION’S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO DEBTORS’ RENEWED MOTION FOR ENTRY OF ORDER
PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. § 1113 AUTHORIZING REJECTION OF
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

I. The Company’s Business Plan and its Determination of the Concessions
Necessary For American’s Successful Reorganization Have Changed
Materially 4

II. Material Changes Among American’s Competitors in the Pilot Labor Market 7

III. Recent Developments Relating to American’s Consolidation Prospects 9

ARGUMENT 10

THE NEW SECTION 1113 APPLICATION MUST BE DENIED BECAUSE THE
COMPANY HAS FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN UNDER 11 U.S.C. § 1113 10

I. The Company Cannot Prevail on its New Section 1113 Application Unless it
Currently Satisfies Each of the Requirements of Section 1113 11

II. The Company’s August 16 Proposal, Demanding \$370 Million in Concessions,
Does Not Propose Only Those Necessary Modifications in the Pilots’ Benefits
and Protections That are Necessary to Permit American’s Reorganization 13

III. The Company’s August 16 Proposal, Demanding \$370 Million in Concessions,
is Not Based on the Most Complete and Reliable Information Available 15

IV. The Company Failed to Provide Contemporaneous Information Needed by the
APA to Evaluate the Necessity of the August 16 Proposal 16

V. The Company Has Failed to Meet and Bargain in Good Faith With APA 18

VI. The APA Has Good Cause for Refusing to Accept the Outdated Term Sheet,
Demanding \$370 Million in Concessions, Proposed on August 16 19

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Bryant & Stratton Bus. Inst., Inc. v. N.L.R.B., 140 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 18-19

Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp., 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....12

In re Century Brass Products, Inc., 795 F.2d 265 (2nd Cir. 1986)17

In re Delta Air Lines, 342 B.R. 685 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....19

In re Delta Air Lines, 351 B.R. 67 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....12

In re Fiber Glass Indus., Inc., 49 B.R. 202 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1985).....15

In re Hostess Brands, Inc., No. 12-22052 (RDD), 2012 WL 1994487
(Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2012).....20

In re Mesaba Aviation, Inc., 341 B.R. 693 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2006)12, 15

In re Northwest Airlines Corp., 346 B.R. 307 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....19, 20

In re Sun Glo Coal Co., Inc., 144 B.R. 58 (Bankr. E.D. Ky. 1992)15

*Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Color Tile, Inc. v. Coopers &
Lybrand, LLP*, 322 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2003)2, 3

Teamsters Airline Div. v. Frontier Airlines, Inc., No. 09 Civ. 343 (PKC),
2009 WL 2168851 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2009)17

United States v. Uccio, 940 F.2d 753 (2d Cir. 1991).....12

Statutes:

11 U.S.C.

§ 1113..... *passim*

§ 1113(b).....17

§ 1113(b)(1)17

§ 1113(b)(1)(A).....2, 11, 13, 15

§ 1113(b)(1)(B).....2, 16

§ 1113(b)(2)2, 18

§ 1113(c).....10, 21

§ 1113(c)(2)2
